1-3002-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB9
for mounting plates
Flow limiters are used in large oil circulating
lubrication systems. The task of a flow limiter
is to divide up the volumetric flow of the main
line into parallel individual volumetric flow
quantities and to “limit” these according to

Note!
To order a flow limiter SP/SMB9, please
generate both a type designation and an
order number. The latter has to be adjusted
according to the flow limiter version.
The order designation on page 6 shows how
to create type designation and order number.
The necessary nozzle index can be taken
from the table of plug-in nozzles SP/SMB9.
Accessories/Replacement parts
Accessories
Designation   Order no.
Group monitorin unit . . . . . . 84-8011-0380
Group monitorin unit . . . . . .
with electrical monitoring  . . 84-8011-0390
Replacement parts
Flow limiter
SP/SMB9 without nozzle
without electrical monitoring  24-1883-3012
SP/SMB9 without nozzle,
with electrical monitoring  . . 24-1883-3010
Gasket set for SP/SMB9 . . . . 24-0404-2340
Socket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   179-990-034
Designation                      Order no.
General
Interchangeable stainer . . . . 24-1874-2104
Gasket set for
Interchangeable stainer . . . . 24-0404-2117
Oil filter with shut-off valve
Filter insert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24-0651-2200
Gasket set for filter insert  . . 24-0404-2293
Interchangeable stainer . . . . 24-2104-2009
Gear wheel-type flow indikator
Sight glass (with flange,
seal and shims) . . . . . . . . . . . 24-0758-2113
Plug-in nozzles SP/SMB9
 Nominal     Spare Part
    volumetric 1)  index nozzle nozzle complete Plug in
 [l/min]   [Ø mm] nozzle D1
 Nominal     Spare Part
    volumetric 1)  index nozzle nozzle complete Plug in
 [l/min]   [Ø mm] nozzle D1
Flow limiter SP/SMB9 Flow limiter SP/SMB9
6 71-3002-EN 1-3002-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB9 Flow limiter SP/SMB9
6 71-3002-EN 1-3002-EN
Type designationg:
 SP/SMB9/2 .. / ...   ....
Order number:
 24-2709- .  ...   ....
Key to order codes
Order example
Configuration of type designation for floe limiter SP/SMB9
SP/SMB9/2  __ / ___ ATEX
Rating designation of nozzle size
Type description Index nozzle, see table on page 5
Version key
2 = outfitted with nozzle, FPM O-rings
Size
9 =volumetric flow of Q = 0.09 to 8.18 l/min (factory defined)
(The demanded volume flow is determined by the size of the nozzle,
see table of nozzles page 5)
Type
Flow limiter with nonadjustable orifice (nozzle)
Flow limiter design SP/SMB and size 9
(SP/SMB9) equipped with nozzle (2), with
electrical volumetric flow check (E1), nozzle
size Ø 1.80 mm with a volume flow of
2.64 l/min (180) gives the following:
Type designation: SP/SMB9/2E1/180
as well as
Order no.: 24-2709-1180
Note
The flow limiter type SP/SMB9 is optionally
available in ATEX designs:
 EX  Zone   1
 EX  Zone 21
with the following charactaristics:
Body design with ground clamp•
Typeplate extended•
Operating only with using a  •
disconnector unit
available inclusive ATEX certificate  •
Further ATEX versions available on demand
after consultation with SKF Lubrication
Systems Germany AG.
ATEX = Designation only for ATEX-version
Configuration of order no. for flow limiter SP/SMB9
24-2709-          ATEX
Material spezification
(factory defined)
Designation of nozzle size
Index nozzle, see table page 5
0  =  without signal transmitter
1 =   with with electrical monitoring
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version
Volumetric flow control
/0  =  without signal transmitter
E1 =   with electrical monitoring (PNP technology, 24 V DC)
  (continuous pulse sequence, proportional to volumetric flow)
Flow limiter SP/SMB9 Flow limiter SP/SMB9
6 71-3002-EN 1-3002-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB9 Flow limiter SP/SMB9
6 71-3002-EN 1-3002-EN
Example of an oil circular
lubrication system
The pump (1) feeds the lubricant into the
main line (2). From there the lubricant makes
its way directly through the flow limiter (3)
(and downstream progressive feeders (6)) as
well as through the flow limiters (4) (including
the downstream flow divider (5) and progres-
sive feeders (6)) to the lube points.
The electrical pulse generator built into the
respective flow limiters (3) (4) checks the
volumetric flow. Group monitoring units
evaluate the incoming pulses (7).
Example of a circulating oil lubrication system
•		 Interrupt oil feed to flow limiter above
shutoff valve (at oil filter, if required).
	Control piston held under spring pressure!
• Slowly screw out stop screw (hexagonal
head, WAF 12) together with washer.
 Burn injury hazard!
 Escaping oil is possibly hot!
• Remove control piston and pressure
spring.
• Remove plug-in nozzle from control
piston.
 A roughly ø 6 mm rod  (never use a
pointed object like, for instance, a scriber)
can be used to help press it out.